502766365 04/14/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2812960

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	05/29/2011

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PUROLATOR LIQUID PROCESS, INC.	05/27/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FACET USA LLC	
Street Address:	840 CRESCENT CENTRE DRIVE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 600	
City:	FRANKLIN	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37067	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12424934
PCT Number:	US2010030860
Application Number:	13353966
PCT Number:	US2013021579

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (815)654-5770

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 815-633-5300

Email: rockmail@reinhartlaw.com

Correspondent Name: REINHART BOERNER VAN DEUREN P.C.

Address Line 1: 2215 PERRYGREEN WAY
Address Line 4: ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 61107

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 508984

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ANDREW J. HEINISCH

SIGNATURE: /Andrew J. Heinisch/

DATE SIGNED: 04/14/2014

Total Attachments: 3 source=Merger#page1.tif

502766365 REEL: 032666 FRAME: 0857

PATENT

source=Merger#page2.tif source=Merger#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 032666 FRAME: 0858

Delaware

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"PUROLATOR LIQUID PROCESS, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION, WITH AND INTO "FACET USA LLC" UNDER THE NAME OF "FACET USA LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-SEVENTH DAY OF MAY, A.D. 2011, AT 1:16 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF MAY, A.D. 2011.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

8100M

110644736

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENTYCATION: 8797839

DATE: 05-31-11

PATENT REEL: 032666 FRAME: 0859

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 01:16 PM 05/27/2011 FILED 01:16 PM 05/27/2011 SRV 110644736 - 0879595 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER Of PUROLATOR LIQUID PROCESS, INC. (a Delaware corporation) with and into FACET USA LLC (a Delaware limited liability company)

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act and Section 264 (c) of the Delaware General Corporation Law, the undersigned hereby adopts the following certificate of merger for the purposes of merging Purolator Liquid Process, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with and into Facet USA LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively referred to as the "Merging Entities"):

- 1. The names and jurisdictions of the formation and incorporation of the Merging Entities are Purolator Liquid Process, Inc., a Delaware corporation, which was incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware, and Facet USA LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, which was formed under the laws of the State of Delaware.
- 2. An Agreement and Plan of Merger dated as of May 27, 2011 (the "<u>Plan of Merger</u>") has been approved and executed by the Merging Entities in the manner prescribed by the applicable laws of their states of incorporation and formation.
- 3. The name of the surviving entity from this merger is Facet USA LLC.
- 4. This Certificate of Merger shall be effective on May 29, 2011.
- The Plan of Merger is on file at Facet USA LLC's primary place of business located at 840 Crescent Centre Drive, Suite 600, Franklin, Tennessee 37067.
- A copy of the Plan of Merger will be furnished by Facet USA LLC on request and without cost, to any member of Facet USA LLC or to any shareholder of Purolator Liquid Process, Inc.

[Next Page is Signature Page.]

PATENT REEL: 032666 FRAME: 0860

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Merging Entities have caused this Certificate of Merger to be signed by the undersigned authorized persons as of May 27, 2011.

FACET USA LLC,

a Delaware Limited Liability Company

By:

Name:

Richard M. Wolfson

Title:

Vice President and Secretary

PUROLATOR LIQUID PROCESS, INC.,

a Delaware Corporation-

By:

Name:

Richard M. Wolfson

Title:

Vice President and Secretary

PATENT REEL: 032666 FRAME: 0861

RECORDED: 04/14/2014